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October 10, 2012 

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
1301 West Grand Avenue 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Subject: Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan 
Judah Oil, LLC 
Cedar Lake SWD Unloading Station 

Dear Mr. Bratcher, 

Judah Oil has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform confirmation soil sampling 
activities at the referenced Cedar Lake SWD Unloading Station. The results of our soil 
assessment and proposed remediation activities consist ofthe following: 

Background Information 

The Cedar Lake SWD Unloading Station is located approximately thirty (30) miles east of 
Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for the site is Section 29, Township 17 South and 
Range 31 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More Specifically the latitude and longitude 
for the location are 32.81053 North and -103.88457 West. 

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture 
National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is made up of Kermit-
Berino complex with 0 to 3 percent slopes, eroded. Per the New Mexico Bureau of 
Geology and Mineral Resources, the local surface and shallow geology is Holocene to 
Pleistocene in age and is comprised of eolian sands and piedmont deposits which include 
silty soils under lain with hard caliche. Drainage courses in this area are normally dry. 
Ground water in the project vicinity is approximately 325-feet below land surface 
according to the Texaco/Chevron Eddy County Water Trend Data Map (2005). 

The ranking for this site is 0 based on the as following: 

Depth to ground water >100' 
Wellhead Protection Area > 1000' 
Distance to surface water body >1000' 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 

ENGINEERING 

DRILLING 

CONSTRUCTION 

SPILL MANAGEMENT 

GENERAL CONTRACTING 

Incident Description 

On August 19, 2012 the Cedar Lake SWD Unloading Station was struck by lightning. All 
tanks were burnt causing a release of 11,910 barrels of produced water and 942 barrels of 
oil. The fluid was contained in the tank facility pit area. A vacuum truck was called to 
recover the standing fluid. 

Toil Free: 866.742.0742 
www.talonlpe.com 



Actions Taken 

On September 13, 2012 Talon/LPE mobilized personnel to the site to carry out soil 
sampling activities for the construction of a work plan. Grab soil samples were collected 
utilizing an air rotary drill rig and split spoon sampling techniques. Grab samples were 
collected to a depth of 30-feet below land surface. A site map is attached. 

On September 27, 2011 Talon returned to the site to collect additional soil samples 
utilizing a track hoe. Grab samples were collected to a depth of 10-feet below land 
surface. 

All soil samples were collected by Talon personnel wearing clean nitrile gloves. The soil 
samples were placed in laboratory provided sample containers, iced and transported to 
Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis. The samples were tested for 
volatile organics (BTEX) per EPA Method 802IB, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) 
per EPA Method 8015M, and total chlorides via Method SM 4500C1-B. The complete 
laboratory report is attached as Appendix II . 

Analytical Results 

Analytical results received from Cardinal Laboratories are summarized below: 

September 21, 2012 

Sample Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) 

BH-1 0' 
2' 
4' 
6' 
8' 
10' 
15' 
20' 
25' 
30' 

O.150 
<0.150 
<0.150 
<0.150 

4800 
3200 
8500 
288 
64 
64 
96 
288 
112 
96 

132 
<10 
<10 
<10 

BH-2 0' 
2' 
4' 
6' 
8' 
10' 
15' 
20' 
25' 
30' 

4.571 
0.058 
<0.150 
<0.150 

1170 2238 
<10 
<10 
<10 

16 
32 
16 
32 
48 
48 
128 
48 
64 

-Analyte Not Tested 



October 5, 2012 

Sample Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) 

S-3 0' <0.150 3480 54.7 
2' <0.150 32 <10 
4' -- 96 
6' -- 128 
8' - 416 
10' -- 32 

S-4 0' 3.922 2960 3090 
2' <0.150 16 <10 
4' - <16 
6' -- 32 
8' -- <16 
10' -- 48 

S-5 0' 0.102 1170 451 
2' <0.150 <16 <10 
4' -- <16 
6' -- <16 
8' - <16 
10' - <16 

S-6 0' <0.150 80 0 

S-7 0' <0.150 <16 <10 

S-8 0' <0.150 <16 <10 

S-9 0' <0.150 4240 <10 

S-10 0' <0.150 16 <10 

—Analyte Not Tested 

For this site's ranking, New Mexico Oil Conservation District action level criterion for 
BTEX is 50 mg/kg, Benzene is 10 mg/kg and TPH is 5,000 mg/kg. Chloride cleanup 
levels are considered to be 1,000 mg/kg. 



Proposed Remedial Actions 

• The impacted area will be excavated to a depth of 2-feet deep. The excavated soil 
will be transported to a NMOCD approved solid waste disposal facility. 

• The sample location S-9 will not be excavated due to infrastructure being located 
above the sample location. The impacted sidewall was horizontally delineated by 
the sample location S-10. 

• Confirmation samples will be collected from the bottom and sidewalls of the 
excavation and presented to the OCD for permission to complete excavation 

• Upon NMOCD approval of the confirmation samples, the entire tank battery will 
be relined. 

• The excavated area will be backfilled using new material transported from a local 
borrow pit. The area will be contoured to match the surrounding location. 

• New tanks and infrastructure will be installed and the facility brought back into 
service. 

• A final report documenting all field activities and lab reports will be provided to 
the NMOCD Artesia Office, including Form C-141. 

If we can provide additional information or be of further assistance please contact our 
office at 575.746.8768. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TALON/LPE 

activities. 

Mike Stubblefield David J. Adkins 
District Manager Project Manager 
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District 1 
1625 N. French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Dislrict IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fc, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised August 8,2011 

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

and Corrective Actiom 
OPERATOR [ Initial Report Q Final Report 

Name of Company Judah Oil, LLC Contact James B. Campanella 
Address PO Box 568 Artesia, N M 88211 Telephone No. 575-748-5488 
Facility Name Cedar Lake Unloading Station Facility Type SWD 

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner BLM API No. N/A 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section 1 Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

A 29 j 17S 
1 

31E N/A N/A Eddy 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Oil and Water Volume of Release 11,910 bbls 

water 942 bbls of oil 
Volume Recovered 
Not Known 

Source of Release Tank Facility Date and Hour of Occurrence 
8/19/2012 
12:03 a.m. 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
8/19/2012 
12:03 a.m. 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
E Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
12:03 a.m.Called 911, 12:14 a.m. Called OCD, 12:19 a.m. Called Jim Amos w/ 
BLM, 12:33 a.m. Called CVE, 12:50 talked to Jim Amos w/ Carlsbad BLM 

By Whom? James Campanella Date and Hour See Above 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes [X] No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 

Lightning Struck Tank Facility, No action taken as of yet. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
All tanks were burnt, fluid was contained in tank facility pit area. Planning immediate clean up. Pulling all fluids from tank pit area and removing all 
burnt debris, then will start contaminated soil remediation. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 

Signatarb-^g-C, / 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 
Printed Name: James B Campanella 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 

Title: Member Manager Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: jbc@ijudahoil.com Conditions of Approval: Attached • 

Date: 8/20/2012 Phone: 575-746-1280 

Conditions of Approval: Attached • 



APPENDIX I I 

LABORATORY RESULTS 



OC A R D I I \ I / \L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

September 21, 2012 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

TALON LPE 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATION 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/14/12 14:50. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy ofthe original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 14 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

09/14/2012 Sampling Date: 

09/21/2012 Sampling Type: 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATION Sampling Condition: 

701484.003.01 Sample Received By: 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

09/13/2012 

Soil • 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH - 1 0' (H202233-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.25 113 2.00 9.99 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.46 123 2.00 10.6 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.44 122 2.00 11.2 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/20/2012 ND 7.41 124 6.00 10.8 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 99.7% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 4800 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.27 

DRO >C10-C28 132 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 172 86.1 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.1% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 79.2 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client tor analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemeq waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. ln no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss ol use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless ol whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons in otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in Full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 14 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o ri e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

09/14/2012 Sampling Date: 

09/21/2012 Sampling Type: 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh Sampling Condition: 

701484.003.01 Sample Received By: 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

09/13/2012 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH - 1 2' (H202233-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.25 113 2.00 9.99 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.46 123 2.00 10.6 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.44 122 2.00 11.2 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/20/2012 ND 7.41 124 6.00 10.8 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 99.2 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3200 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.27 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 172 86.1 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.4 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.9 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages. 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsldlanes, affiliates or successors arising out of dr related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any ol the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 14 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

09/14/2012 Sampling Date: 

09/21/2012 Sampling Type: 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh Sampling Condition: 

701484.003.01 Sample Received By: 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

09/13/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Samp le I D : BH - 1 4 ' ( H 2 0 2 2 3 3 - 0 3 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.25 113 2.00 9.99 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.46 123 2.00 10.6 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 . ND 2.44 122 2.00 11.2 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/20/2012 ND 7.41 124 6.00 10.8 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.4 % S9.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 8500 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.27 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 172 86.1 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlomoctane 81.6% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.2% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client tor analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, a Hi Nates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of Ihe services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 14 "| 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

09/14/2012 
09/21/2012 
CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh 
701484.003.01 
SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/13/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH - 1 6' (H202233-04) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/21/2012 ND 1.84 92.0 2.00 13.8 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/21/2012 ND 2.07 103 2.00 11.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/21/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 11.1 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/21/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 9.78 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 99.6% S9.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 288 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.27 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 172 86.1 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

70.6% 

66.1 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Sample ID: BH - 1 8' (H202233-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chlor ide 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

64.0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al! claims, Including those tor negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within ttilrty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the pe^ormance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 14 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/14/2012 

09/21/2012 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh 

701484.003.01 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/13/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH - 1 10' (H202233-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

6 4 . 0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: BH - 1 15' (H202233-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: BH - 1 20' (H202233-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 288 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: BH -1 25' (H202233-09) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 112 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: BH - 1 30' (H202233-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 14 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/14/2012 
09/21/2012 
CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh 
701484.003.01 
SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/13/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH - 2 0' (H202233-11) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 09/21/2012 ND 1.84 92.0 2.00 13.8 

Toluene* 0.721 0.200 09/21/2012 ND 2.07 103 2.00 11.4 

Ethylbenzene* 1.01 0.200 09/21/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 11.1 

Total Xylenes* 2.84 0.600 09/21/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 9.78 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 109 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1170 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 148 50.0 09/19/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.27 

DRO >C10-C28 2090 50.0 09/19/2012 ND 172 86.1 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

S7.2 % 

103% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 09/14/2012 Sampling Date: 09/13/2012 
Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

09/21/2012 Sampling Type: 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATION Sampling Condition: 

701484.003.01 Sample Received By: 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample I D : BH - 2 2 ' ( H 2 0 2 2 3 3 - 1 2 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result. 1 Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 0.058 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 1.84 92.0 2.00 13.8 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.07 103 2.00 11.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 11.1 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/20/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 9.78 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 100% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result 1 Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result 1 Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.27 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 172 86.1 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.5 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 74.8 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemeq waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal oe Ii3ble for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons Or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 14 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/14/2012 
09/21/2012 
CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOr> 
701484.003.01 
SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/13/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH - 2 4' (H202233-13) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 1.84 92.0 2.00 13.8 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.07 103 2.00 11.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 11.1 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/20/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 9.78 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.4% S9.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.27 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 172 86.1 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

80.4 "/„ 65.2-140 

78.1 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without [Imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising otil of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

^ - ^ ^ ;>\v_ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

\ Page 9 of 14 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/14/2012 Sampling Date: 
09/21/2012 Sampling Type: 
CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOr* Sampling Condition: 
701484.003.01 Sample Received By: 
SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

09/13/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH - 2 6' (H202233-14) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 1.84 92.0 2.00 13.8 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.07 103 2.00 11.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/20/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 11.1 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/20/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 9.78 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 99.1 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16 .0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.27 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/19/2012 ND 172 86.1 200 12.5 

Surrogate: l-Chlomoctane 81.7% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 82.3% 63.6-154 

Sample ID: BH - 2 8' (H202233-15) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chlor ide 3 2 . 0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 10 of 14 | 



OC A R D I l\l A l_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/14/2012 

09/21/2012 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh 
701484.003.01 

SEC. 29-T17S-R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/13/2012 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH - 2 10' (H202233-16) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

4 8 . 0 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

09/19/2012 ND 400 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

100 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: BH - 2 15' (H202233-17) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

Sample ID: BH - 2 20' (H202233-18) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

Sample ID: BH - 2 25' (H202233-19) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

Sample ID: BH - 2 30' (H202233-20) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 09/19/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days alter completion of the applteable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss ol profits incurred bv client, us subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written apptoval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 11 of 14 | 



OC A R D I E \ l / \ l _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

QM-4X The spike recovery was outside of QC acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or 
greater the spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance 
limits. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those tor negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred bv client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 12 of 14 | 
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L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

Company Name: / £ f 3 f -

Project Manager: riXeJSTubhUfie U 

H i t l l i i ANALYSIS REQUEST Company Name: / £ f 3 f -

Project Manager: riXeJSTubhUfie U P.O. #: 

<» 

to 

c l 

0 

* i , 

" V. 
<*5 

""NT 
"»-C 

\ i 

Address: liO% WcfT -fcXCV fluC, Company: "fnl<?.->llff 

<» 

to 

c l 

0 

* i , 

" V. 
<*5 

""NT 
"»-C 

\ i 

City: flrfrC/i, State:/!//*}. Zip: SfrziO 
f 

Attn: 

<» 

to 

c l 

0 

* i , 

" V. 
<*5 

""NT 
"»-C 

\ i 

Phone #: a t - W l l Z f f Fax#: Address: 

<» 

to 

c l 

0 

* i , 

" V. 
<*5 

""NT 
"»-C 

\ i 

Project*: "lAiy&V bt>"i.O\ Project Owner: Hujah L 
i— 

C City: 

<» 

to 

c l 

0 

* i , 

" V. 
<*5 

""NT 
"»-C 

\ i 

Project Name: cW/ir UKc £UJO oolofijiiot <it,Tto<\ 

L 
i— 

State: Zip: 

<» 

to 

c l 

0 

* i , 

" V. 
<*5 

""NT 
"»-C 

\ i 

Project Location: fee. TlJ^_R ?/ £" ^ 

Sampler Name: rW\xS^MlM 

Phone #: 

Fax #: 

<» 

to 

c l 

0 

* i , 

" V. 
<*5 

""NT 
"»-C 

\ i 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

/ 

Sample I.D. 
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MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 
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<; 
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PLEASE NOTE: LiaoSity arid Damages. Cardtnars liability and client's exclusive remedy lor arry daim arising whether based in am "ac t of toft. shall be limited to ihe amount paid By the client to: Ihe 

analyses. Al l claims including those tor negligence and any other cause nttalseevei shall be deemed v.-atved unless made in wi l ing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 

service. In na event shaD Cardinal be liable tor incidental or consequents! damagts, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 

aidless of whether such : la 

Relinquished By: Date: 

•'•} - ..• </-/•?• 
Received By: . i Phone Result: • Yes • No Add'l Phone #: Relinquished By: Date: 

•'•} - ..• </-/•?• 
Received By: . i 

Fax Result: • Yes • No Add'l Fax#: 
Relinquished By: 

Time: 

Received By: . i 

REMARKS: 

Relinquished By:l Date: 

Time: 

Received By: 

REMARKS: 

Del ivered By: (Circ le One) Sample condition 
Cooi/ Intact , 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other? t ^ > Q^es Gf-Yes 
— 0 n NO n NO 

CHECKED BY: 

ijnitti 

REMARKS: 

f Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326 I Page 13 of 14 



i r l 
I t L 

L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

Company Name: - f a \ o n J l p f 

Project Manager: 9 r o f > b / f / / f V / 

Address: kOB- Uc7 Tcti<( fti><~. 

City: State: r r t l . Zip: ggZ /O 

Phone #: O S - H m i K H Fax#: 

Project #: 001 ,&Q1 .6 I Project Owner: J^l, cV/; LLC 

Project Name: Ce io- ( I ' M * f W Q i;n l o a i l ' ^ c l e A r a 

Project Location: t<c . -; . ; - f }1 f ; / ? 3 i ! f 

Sampler Name: 
FOR LA3 US£ ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

12-
±3 
J4 
•6 

16 

" Z D 

Sample I.D. 

«i« - ? o ' 

Btf-c -Z' 
OH- Z H' 

ei/z «' 
8 
erf - ^ 

SH-T. ?o 

Bit-z- zf 
8r?-2- ?f 

BILL TO: ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

Company: Tiiop jI f t 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: .Zip:. 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 

; 5 I =J j 3 s ^ 
I CO i O I co I O 

ZL 

Hi 

/ _ 

zl 
ZL 

CO ! d I 

< ' o b 

JZL 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

•CP?! 0 

tia/zj 

5 /> .} / ' i . 

•If ! for 

\f:#>r 

c8 M 
oo \ 2 

PLEASE NOTE: LJabilrfy and Damages. Cardinal's Eabittly and client's exclusive rerricd/ fcr any djim arising whether bases ITS contract or tort, shall tc limited is the aniou.-it paid by ihe clisr.t (of the 
analyses. All clairrw inducing those loi negligence and any ether cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrilvi and received by Cardinal within 3v days after completion ol the applicable 
service. In no even shall Cardinal be liable lor incidental or cotrsequental damages, including v.ilnou! limitation, busbess interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out ol or related '.o Ihe performance o! services hereunder bv Cardinal, reonrciless ol '.vhether sucl: claim is based upon ..nv ct ihe above stated reasons cr otherwise. 

Relinquished By: 

Relinquished By: 

Del ivered By : (Circle One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus -A)thep> 

Date: 

Date: 

• Received By: 

i.- 'v, ' 

j Received By: 

6% 
Sample Condition 
Cool^Intact, 
LFYesH-Yes 
n NO n MQ 

CHECKED BY: 

_m_ 

Plione ResLilt: 0_Yos D_Np JAdcTJ Phone ft_ 
Fax Result: C_Yes ~Q_No ' !Add'i>ax If:' 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575 Page 14 of 14 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

October 05, 2012 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

TALON LPE 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATION 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/28/12 14:00. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.Qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 19 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

09/28/2012 
10/05/2012 
CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOr* 

701484.003.01 
SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

09/27/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 3 0' (H202374-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobeniene (PIC 101 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3480 16.0 10/02/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 202 101 200 0.481 

DRO >C10-C28 54.7 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 204 102 200 0.127 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

95.6 % 

99.5 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon arty of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

\ Page 2 of 19 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

09/28/2012 

10/05/2012 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATION 

701484.003.01 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

09/27/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 3 2' BGS (H202374-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Surrogate: 4-Bromoflunrohenzene (PID 103 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/02/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 202 101 200 0.481 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 204 102 200 0.127 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

101 % 

108% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Sample ID: S - 3 4' BGS (H202374-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

96.0 16.0 10/02/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages. 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/28/2012 

10/05/2012 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOr> 
701484.003.01 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

Sample ID: S - 3 6' BGS (H202374-04) 
Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

09/27/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

128 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

10/02/2012 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 3 8' BGS (H202374-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

416 16.0 10/02/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 3 10' BGS (H202374-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/02/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 19 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

09/28/2012 Sampling Date: 

10/05/2012 Sampling Type: 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh Sampling Condition: 

701484.003.01 Sample Received By: 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

09/27/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S - 4 0' (H202374-07) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 0.613 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* 1.01 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* 0.399 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* 1.90 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 138 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2960 16.0 10/02/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <100 100 10/01/2012 ND 202 101 200 0.481 

DRO >C10-C28 3090 100 10/01/2012 ND 204 102 200 0.127 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 106% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 172 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and dienfs exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequenijal damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples fdenbfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/28/2012 

10/05/2012 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh 
701484.003.01 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/27/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 4 2' BGS (H202374-08) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorohenzene (PIC 102 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 10/02/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 202 101 200 0.481 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 204 102 200 0.127 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.5% 65.2-140 

Siurogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 %> 63.6-154 

Sample ID: S - 4 4' BGS (H202374-09) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss ot profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, alfiHates or successors arising out ot or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/28/2012 

10/05/2012 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh 
701484.003.01 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/27/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 4 6' BGS (H202374-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

32.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

100 400 4.08 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 4 8' BGS (H202374-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

Sample ID: S - 4 10' BGS (H202374-12) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy tor any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, induding those tor negligence and 

any olher cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. !n no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of (he services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of 19 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/28/2012 
10/05/2012 
CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh 

701484.003.01 
SEC. 29-T17S-R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/27/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 5 0' (H202374-13) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* 0.102 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1170 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 202 101 200 0.481 

DRO >C10-C28 451 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 204 102 200 0.127 

Surrogate: 1-Chhrooctane 101 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 112 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any d3im arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any olher cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss ol profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out ol or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/28/2012 Sampling Date: 
10/05/2012 Sampling Type: 
CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh Sampling Condition: 
701484.003.01 Sample Received By: 
SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

09/27/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 5 2' 
BTEX 8021B 

BGS (H202374-14) 
m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene (PIC 103 % S9'.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 

GROC6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.5 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 96.4 % 63.6-154 

Sample ID: S - 5 4' BGS (H202374-15) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

202 101 200 0.481 

204 102 200 0.127 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/28/2012 

10/05/2012 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATIOh 
701484.003.01 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/27/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 5 6' BGS (H202374-16) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

<16.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

100 400 4.08 

Qualifier 

S a m p l e I D : S - 5 8' BGS (H202374-17) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

Sample ID: S - 5 10' BGS (H20237.4-18) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy 'or any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 10 of 19 | 



o 
R D I N A L 

L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/28/2012 
10/05/2012 
CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATTOh 

701484.003.01 
SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/27/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 6 (H202374-19) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 104 % S9.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 8 0 . 0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 202 101 200 0.481 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 204 102 200 0.127 

Surrogate: I -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

S9.4 % 65.2-140 

89.4% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wdtten approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I I \ I / \L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 09/28/2012 Sampling Date: 09/27/2012 

Reported: 10/05/2012 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact 

Project Number: 701484.003.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Project Location: SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sample ID: S - 7 (H202374-20) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene (PID 102'} <, 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 202 101 200 0.481 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/01/2012 ND 204 102 200 0.127 

Surrogate: 1-Chtorooctane 95.4 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.9% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any olher cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 12 of 19 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/28/2012 
10/05/2012 
CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATION 
701484.003.01 
SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/27/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 8 (H202374-21) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % S9.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2012 ND 202 101 200 0.660 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2012 ND 206 103 200 0.619 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.6% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dlenfs exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 13 of 19 I 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

09/28/2012 Sampling Date: 

10/05/2012 Sampling Type: 

CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATTOh Sampling Condition: 

701484.003.01 Sample Received By: 

SEC. 29 - T17S - R31E 

09/27/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 9 (H202374-22) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 4240 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2012 ND 202 101 200 0.660 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2012 ND 206 103 200 0.619 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.8 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 96.3 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriung and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 14 of 19 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/28/2012 
10/05/2012 
CEDAR LAKE SWD UNLOADING STATION 

701484.003.01 
SEC. 29 -T17S - R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/27/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 10 (H202374-23) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 9.90 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 9.69 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.5 2.00 9.92 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2012 ND 6.06 101 6.00 9.48 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 10/03/2012 ND 400 100 400 4.08 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2012 ND 202 101 200 0.660 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2012 ND 206 103 200 0.619 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those tor negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemeq waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out ol or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons f>r otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 15 of 19 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence 3nd 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

Claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 16 of 19 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

Company Name: T ^ l 0 / l / i f i f 

Project Manager: s r u U t t h U S 

Address: Ho<g MjrTtt**Cjfe_-

City;_ 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 

flrtstte. State: M f } Zip: g g y o 

Phone^S: n t - W f - f z W Fax #: _ _ 

Project #:9omflt f .Ogl .di Project Owner: 3txfc*4A'( 

Project Name: O c j o r ( U C ) vnto*<l A f f - f » t W . 

Project Location: * e r . ' X v ^ - f ^ i C 

Sampler Name: 

P.O. #: 

Company: ~fal&>j£Pi~ 

UC 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

)ZW, 

"4 

..k 
rz. 
I E 

Attn: _ 

Address: 

Cityj_ 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 

Sample i.D. 

^•3. 
5-3 

5-3 

\S-H 
5_y 

j ' j 

MATRIX 

5 
UJ 

i l 8 iB 

/ 
/ 
/ 

I:: 

o UJ 

=̂  • E 

1 

PRESERV 

O i 

^ LU 

_P '5. 

/ 

z 
/ 
/ 

SAMPLING 

DAJ"E TIME 

ihiln. 10 '-if a 

5/t?/.tvJ.J£> • A»* 

T M / i * . «J 

F 

Vn 

O 
OO 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's l;?.bia'ly and viieiU's exdttshra remedy lor any claim arising wbc titer based in centred c i tot l . slisll 5e Iitri;«rj io thc nrrounl paiii by the client fn; Inc 

analyses. All claims including those In r negligence and <tr-.y other cause whalsoeve! shaH he deemed v.aived unless made in wrfiing and received fay Carc'Jial within 30 Jay:; alter campitt ion of the applicable 

scivice. In no ewcrl sh3it Cardmiil fc* liable for inckteiitat o: consequents! damages, including v/iirtout Bn^tatian, business iiiterriEj'ucns, loss c l use. or IUSL of prof is incurred by cl ient its subsidiaries. 

affiliates vt Eticcesscis a'rsrriM out o! ot related to ihe nsilonnnnce of services liereu»dei by Csntinal. ?eqartH-iSS of f.lifllnef 5»iJi claim is busad t:pon r.r.v al fra above sraterj reasons ot otherwise. 

Relinquished By: I Date: "Received By 

: Tinier .\v 

Relinquished By: 

Delivered By: (Circle O n e ) " 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

Date: 
f { %-
Time: 

ft / y 
ReceiyerJBy: 

Sample Condition : CHECKED BY: 
, . n ' Caol^Hntact' //inifia s) 

I n No n NO
 v " > f 

: . — ——— j r 
t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) J9Si2326 . 

Phone Result: • Yes • No Add'l Phone #: 
F'ax.ResultV" __ • Yes " D"NC "",Addi Fax'#: ' 
REMARKS': " " " * 
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L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs , NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 
Company Name: j ^ p f 

Project Manager: ^ k t snlUtf.'M 

Address: faf UcT 'Te/af /foe 

City: 4 / f c r i * State: i t#> Zip: $ g 7 I O , 

Phone #: Sii-. fit-It.? V Fax tf: 
Project*: O O l H S f .OOT.tf I Project Owner: ? W j l C f l 

k yu/Q * 

Sampler Name: 

Project Name: Cedatr l » k c y u / Q t n / o a t i ' / i f f f« , t i » rv 

Project Location: « r r . 2 f - T ' 7 f ' / i ? ' ^ 

FOR LAS USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

n 

_ n 

Sample I.D. 

S- 5" o ' 
S-.-X.-2'if C-
5~- 5 4 f s 
$•?„. 6 '4 j c 

£•_£./<>'. .fyc_ 
S6 
S-3 

?-3 
ANALYSIS REQUEST 

P.O. tf: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip^ 

Phone tf: 

Fax if : 

MATRIX 

LU (v-

9 - 5 LU 1 •• 
^ r - o LU 
O » J 5 I 1 

U I S '. B ) ! p w O 

/ 
/ 
! / , 
/ ] 

CO O 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

3to/aJ.LLV?.S/L. 

l/sV-1-*--"-1-1^-
5/27. / . l l : l l 
s t o / i - * 112:00 c 

.I.JT> M_ !..«_!.«?/?.. 
sh?/ ,? -lop 

iL&k'i.-.Li'JSf.. 

>: 

Q 
«0 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's Sabffily a i i dd ien i s cxdusive remedy ioi any claim aiis'ng -.vhctner beseui h ; s n j a r . cr tort, siiatf be limited io amount paia by inc client lor :he 

arulysc-s. AD UairrtE inciudmtj those for negligence and any other cause 'Anaisocvei shall be deemed waived ui\less. nmcr In writing and received t y Cardinal within 30 days attej completion ol the iipplicwble 

service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequento! damages, induding without limitation, business intsrtupiioris. loss ufuse. cr lsss of praTrts hcurier i by cti*:ni. its subsidiaries. 

offihates ur sL-ccnssjrs arisiriH out ot or re la fad lo trie performance ot services hereunder by Cardinal, renatcless of '-••-he'.her fetich cla:rn is Dassd upon any pi the above sla:cti reasons or oiherwise. 

?5 

i 

Relinquished By: 

Relinquished.ByV' 

Date: , Received By: 

s=) Received By: 

Delivered By: (Circ le One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

~IJ Sample Condition 
v Cool/f i- i tact/ 

i \ 0 \ Q ^ e s H ' Y e s 
^ \ I y n No n No 

CHECKED BY: 
//in/tiaisL 

iff-

Phone Result: 
Fax Result: 
REMARKS:" 

• Yes • No 
d "Yes" " • No 

Add'l Phone #: 
Add'l Fax #: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (57^395^23^6 I Page 18 of 19 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSES REQUEST 

1 0 1 E a s t M a r l a n d , H o b b s , NfVi 8 8 2 4 0 

( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 F A X ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 

Company Name: y ^ ^ / ^ f i f 

Project Manager: ^ 

Address: H0% U>(f ~1c<£C (he• 

M i t t * State: f / f i j Zip: gi)7/o City: 
P h o n e #: 

P r o j e c t # : 

t l S - V i h T Z f f F a x # : 

P r o j e c t O w n e r : 

P r o j e c t Name : C c i c , f ( J t c . S » J O « » l « 4 t l A j f / « T < » / > 

P r o j e c t L o c a t i o n : s c c . '?') ' T r "»f • /? 2> ^ 

Sampler Name: CiJ^x>^Sl 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

wmsm 
'i^'i. 

-

Sample I.D. 

S_-J.O . 

3- 3 
BILL rm ANALYSIS REQUEST 

P.O. U: 

Company: 7%lot)tPt~ 

A t t n : 

A d d r e s s : 

Crty: 

S ta te : Z i p : 

P h o n e #: 

F a x # : 

M O IO O 

/ 
. / 

PRESERV 

O 
O 
o 

y o 

/ 

_z 

SAMPLING 

D A T E T IME 

5\v)ft i.(.:'?*?_. 

V2 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability snd Di imaacs. C a r d i t e s liability mid Kent's exclusive icmedy for sny claim arising whether aased in contact ot reri, shall tie limited to the amount pa d by trie client lot the 

analyses. All claims induding those for negligence find any olher cause whatsoever shall be. deemed waived unless made in >vr l ing and received cy Card.nal within 30 days after ccrnplesion ot the applicable 

service. In no i;venl shall Cardinal be liable (or incidental or conscqucn'al damages, including without limitation, Uisiness interruptions, loss of use. or bss ot profits incurred by client. Its subsidiaries. 

affifcites or stiscessMS arising on to for related 1c Ihe performance of sei vices hereunder bv Cardinal. regardless of whslhgr sucn claim is based rJcon anv ollh.e above Elated reasons or ctber.viss. 

I R e l i n q u i s h e d B y : Date: . R e c e i v e d ^ B y ^ : : ^ ^ — , -

T i m e x r i * 

a u i s h e d . B y r ^ R e l i n q u i s h e d , B y f 

"2> 

D e l i v e r e d B y : ( C i r c l e O n e ) 

S a m p l e r - UPS - B u s - Other : 

" j j ~ 

Sample Condition j 
Cool / Intact. 

No l~l No 

CHECKED BY: 
( In i f i a /s ) ; / , cm — — 

Phojie Resu l t ^ 
Fax Result: _ 
REMARKS: 

_D Yes 
G Yes 

• No 
! : No 

AddJ Phone #: 
Add' iFaxST' 

t Ca rd i na l c a n n o t a c c e p t ve rba l c h a n g e s . P lease f a x w r i t t e n c h a n g e s to (575) j |93-2326 
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